<

S

A CASE STUDY ABOUT INVENTORY MANAGEMENT:

ECONOMIC ORDER QUANTITY MODEL IMPLEMENTATION AT
MAJLIS PERBANDARAN SELAYANG

MOHD ARIF FARHAN BIN ABD WAHAB

2007409208

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH
HONOURS (OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT)
FACULTY F BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

KAMPUS DUNGUN

APRIL 2010



DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK

<4

s

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
WITH HONOURS (OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITY TEKNOLOGI MARA
‘DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK’

I, Mohd Arif Farhan Bin Abd Wahab, (I/C Number: 871230-26-5295)
Hereby | declare that:

e This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any
degree, any locally or overseas, and is not being concurrently
submitted for this degree or any other degrees.

e This project paper is the results of my independent work and
investigation, except where otherwise stated.

e All verbatim have been distinguished by quotation marks and sources
of my information have been specifically acknowledge.

Signature: Date:



TABLE OF CONTENT
TITLE PAGE

TITLE PAGE i

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK ii

LETTER OF TRANSMITAL iii

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT iv
TABLE OF CONTENT not paginated
LIST OF TABLES v

LIST OF FIGURES Vi
LIST OF APPENDECIES iX
LIST DEFINITIONS OF TERMS X
ABSTRACT Vil & viii

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION 1

1.1 Background of study 1

1.1.1 Inventory Management 1

1.1.2 Functions of Inventory Management 2

1.1.3 Inventory Model 3

1.2 Background of Organization 5

1.2.1 History of Majlis Perbandaran Selayang 5

1.2.2 Functions of Majlis Perbandaran Selayang 6

1.2.3 Structure of Majlis Perbandaran Selayang 6

1.2.4 Inventory Management at MPS 8

1.3 Problem Statement 9
1.4 Research Objective 11
15 Research Question 12
1.6 Scope of Study 12
1.6.1 Annual Ordering Cost and Setup Cost 13
1.6.2 Annual Holdings or Carrying Cost 14
1.6.3 Optimal Order Quantity 15
1.6.4 Expected No. of Order and Time Between Order 15
1.7 Significant of Study 16
1.8 Limitation of Study 17
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW 20
2.1 Inventory Management 20
2.2 Economic Order Quantity 21

2.3 Holding Cost and Setup Cost 22



CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH DESIGN
3.1 Research Design
3.2 Data Collection
3.3 Data Procedures and Analysis

CHAPTER 4: FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS

4.1 Summary of Cost and Data
4.1.1 Demand estimation
4.1.2 Ordering/Setup Cost Estimation
4.1.3 Holding/Carrying Cost Estimation
4.1.4 Working Days Estimation

4.2 Economic Order Quantity (EOQ) Model
4.2.1 Annual Setup Cost
4.2.2 Annual Holding Cost
4.2.3 Optimal Order Quantity
4.2.4 Expected Number of Order
4.2.4 Time between Order

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
5.1 Conclusion
5.2 Recommendation

(4.3 EOQ Analysis)

BIBLIOGRAPHY

APPENDECIES

28
28
28
30

31
31
32
33
33
34
35
35
36
36
36
37

38
38
39
41

42



ABSTRACT

This research proposal was prepared for Miss Zuraini bte Jusoh related to my
research about the improvement of inventory management at Majlis Perbandaran
Selayang. | choose this issue because, nowadays, excellent organization must have
strong inventory to achieve in competitive business challenge. As we know,
government sector in Malaysia is too behind for improvement compared to the
privates because of the hurdles and barriers occurs in this sector such as
bureaucracy problems, corruption and lack of technology, inadequate training and
the attitude of the person itself that work for government. As a student that have
been helped by this sector, i try my best to give some opinion and make some
research to improve one of the Operations management view, Inventory
Management to help my local government (Majlis Perbandaran Selayang) to improve
their inventory management.

| have minimized my scope into EOQ models that contains in inventory
management. To make it not so complicated, i choose A4 papers (white) as my
research items that need to be develop its EOQ models. To make this research
become a successful research, the method of analyzing secondary data such as
demand for A4 papers (W) at MPS, Annual budget, and some feedback from the
store keeper were used. To have a good conclusion and give the best output to
make a decision on improving the inventory management at MPS, an EOQ models
were developed and compare it with the actual situation whether it match or not to
have an EOQ model on inventory management at MPS.

I hope this research will help MPS to improve their inventory management to

make them become more efficient and effective on their way to manage selayang

- Vil -



city. Besides that, | hope the entire negative taught about the government sector
weak management will be shut and this improvement also can effect on the

improvement of life at my city, Selayang.

- viii -



