

A CASE STUDY ABOUT INVENTORY MANAGEMENT: ECONOMIC ORDER QUANTITY MODEL IMPLEMENTATION AT MAJLIS PERBANDARAN SELAYANG

MOHD ARIF FARHAN BIN ABD WAHAB 2007409208

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH
HONOURS (OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT)

FACULTY F BUSINESS MANAGEMENT

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

KAMPUS DUNGUN

APRIL 2010

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK



BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH HONOURS (OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT) FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITY TEKNOLOGI MARA 'DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK'

I, Mohd Arif Farhan Bin Abd Wahab, (I/C Number: 871230-26-5295)

Hereby I declare that:

- This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, any locally or overseas, and is not being concurrently submitted for this degree or any other degrees.
- This project paper is the results of my independent work and investigation, except where otherwise stated.
- All verbatim have been distinguished by quotation marks and sources of my information have been specifically acknowledge.

Signature:	Date:
_	

TABLE OF CONTENT

TITLE		PAGE
TITLE PAGE		i
DECLARATIO	ON OF ORIGINAL WORK	ii
LETTER OF	FRANSMITAL	iii
ACKNOWLE	DGEMENT	iv
TABLE OF C	ONTENT	not paginated
LIST OF TAB	LES	v
LIST OF FIGU	JRES	vi
LIST OF APP	ENDECIES	ix
LIST DEFINIT	TIONS OF TERMS	x
ABSTRACT		vii & viii
1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.5 1.6	INTRODUCTION Background of study 1.1.1 Inventory Management 1.1.2 Functions of Inventory Management 1.1.3 Inventory Model Background of Organization 1.2.1 History of Majlis Perbandaran Selayang 1.2.2 Functions of Majlis Perbandaran Selayang 1.2.3 Structure of Majlis Perbandaran Selayang 1.2.4 Inventory Management at MPS Problem Statement Research Objective Research Question Scope of Study 1.6.1 Annual Ordering Cost and Setup Cost 1.6.2 Annual Holdings or Carrying Cost 1.6.3 Optimal Order Quantity	1 1 2 3 5 5 6 6 8 9 11 12 12 13 14 15
1.7 1.8 CHAPTER 2: 2.1 2.2 2.3	1.6.4 Expected No. of Order and Time Between O Significant of Study Limitation of Study LITERATURE REVIEW Inventory Management Economic Order Quantity Holding Cost and Setup Cost	

CHAPTER 3-	RESEARCH DESIGN	28
	Research Design	28
3.2		28
3.3		30
CHAPTER 4:	FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS	31
4.1	Summary of Cost and Data	31
	4.1.1 Demand estimation	32
	4.1.2 Ordering/Setup Cost Estimation	33
	4.1.3 Holding/Carrying Cost Estimation	33
	4.1.4 Working Days Estimation	34
4.2	Economic Order Quantity (EOQ) Model	35
	4.2.1 Annual Setup Cost	35
	4.2.2 Annual Holding Cost	36
	4.2.3 Optimal Order Quantity	36
	4.2.4 Expected Number of Order	36
	4.2.4 Time between Order	37
CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION		38
5.1	Conclusion	38
5.2	Recommendation	39
(4.3 EOQ Ana	ılysis)	41
BIBLIOGRAP	НҮ	42
APPENDECIES		

ABSTRACT

This research proposal was prepared for Miss Zuraini bte Jusoh related to my research about the improvement of inventory management at Majlis Perbandaran Selayang. I choose this issue because, nowadays, excellent organization must have strong inventory to achieve in competitive business challenge. As we know, government sector in Malaysia is too behind for improvement compared to the privates because of the hurdles and barriers occurs in this sector such as bureaucracy problems, corruption and lack of technology, inadequate training and the attitude of the person itself that work for government. As a student that have been helped by this sector, i try my best to give some opinion and make some research to improve one of the Operations management view, Inventory Management to help my local government (Majlis Perbandaran Selayang) to improve their inventory management.

I have minimized my scope into EOQ models that contains in inventory management. To make it not so complicated, i choose A4 papers (white) as my research items that need to be develop its EOQ models. To make this research become a successful research, the method of analyzing secondary data such as demand for A4 papers (W) at MPS, Annual budget, and some feedback from the store keeper were used. To have a good conclusion and give the best output to make a decision on improving the inventory management at MPS, an EOQ models were developed and compare it with the actual situation whether it match or not to have an EOQ model on inventory management at MPS.

I hope this research will help MPS to improve their inventory management to make them become more efficient and effective on their way to manage selayang

city. Besides that, I hope the entire negative taught about the government sector weak management will be shut and this improvement also can effect on the improvement of life at my city, Selayang.